shareholders’ equity was restated to reclassify expired options and warrants of $395,596 from reserves to deficit.

(b) In the 2015 annual consolidated financial statements, the fair value of $1,342,249 for 27,209,210 common shares issued
as consideration in a reverse takeover transaction (the “RTO”) was erroneously accounted for in reserves at the date of
transaction. The Company restated the opening 2019 shareholders’ equity to properly reflect the exchange of common
shares in the RTO in share capital.

(c) In the 2020 annual consolidated financial statements, the Company did not account for the modification of the 2017
Debentures under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation related to the reduction of the conversion price of the 2017
Debentures from $0.70 per share to $0.10 per share. The Company restated the 2020 annual consolidated financial
statements to reflect the modification and recognized a loss on modification of convertible debentures of $224,000.

The following table summarizes the effects of adjustments on the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity:

 September 30, 2020
(as previously reported) Adjustment

September 30, 2020
(as restated)

 $ $ $
Share capital 2,467,958 1,342,249 3,810,207
Total reserves 1,852,108 (1,513,845) 338,263
Deficit (5,253,619) 171,596 (5,082,023)

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

19

4.  Prepaids and other assets

  2022 2021
 $ $
Prepaid expenses and deposits 64,462 85,000
Other assets (a) 150,000 300,000

 214,462 385,000

(a) Included in other assets was a promissory note receivable (the “Note”) of $150,000 (2021 - $300,000). The Note is

unsecured, bears interest at 15% per annum, compounded monthly, and matured on March 15, 2022. Additional interest
of 7% per annum will be charged on overdue amounts. In July 2022, a settlement agreement has been reached whereby
the Note plus reimbursement of legal fees of $15,000 will be paid by no later than October 15, 2022. Subsequent to
September 30, 2022, the Note was fully settled.

5.  Intangible assets

 The changes in the carrying amount of intangible assets are as follows:

 IP Asset (a) Digital Curriculum Total
 $ $ $
Cost
Balance, September 30, 2020 - 327,972 327,972

 Additions 5,231,500 75,000 5,306,500
Balance, September 30, 2021 5,231,500 402,972 5,634,472

Additions 174,609 - 174,609

Balance, September 30, 2022 5,406,109 402,972 5,809,081

Accumulated amortization

Balance, September 30, 2020 - 272,366 272,366
Amortization - 67,483 67,483

Balance, September 30, 2021 - 339,849 339,849
Amortization 534,785 47,096 581,881
Impairment  1,087,646 - 1,087,646

Balance, September 30, 2022 1,622,431 386,945 2,009,376

Net book value

September 30, 2021 5,231,500 63,123 5,294,623
September 30, 2022 3,783,678 16,027 3,799,705

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

20

5.  Intangible assets (continued)

(a) The Company acquired the IP assets consisting mainly of the proprietary Limitless VPN platform from an arm’s length
party, Victory Square Technologies Inc., pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated March 15, 2021
(the “Acquisition”). Total consideration for the Acquisition was $5,000,000 which consisted of 4,411,765 common shares
at a fair value of $4,700,000 and a finder’s fee of $300,000. Note 11(b).